— At Shittim the Israelites joined with the daughters of Moab and worshipped other gods. A

Jewish man even brought a Midianite woman into the public square and committed an act
of sexual immorality.

— Clearly, this same sexual immorality was taking place in the Corinthian church (Cf. 5:1-
5,10-11; 6:9-10,12-20)

- “...twenty-three thousand” - Paul quotes 23,000 "in one day"; Moses quotes a total death
toll of 24,000 (Num 25:9); the LXX, Philo, and rabbinical sources also support 24,000.

— Paul said the 23,000 died in one day. Moses records the total death toll of the plague
God sent to judge the people. Obviously another 1,000 died in subsequent days, after the